

No. 99-1178

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

SOLID WASTE AGENCY OF NORTHERN COOK COUNTY,  
PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LOIS J. SCHIFFER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOSEPH M. FERGUSON

JOHN A. BRYSON

JARED A. GOLDSTEIN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument .....	14
I. The Corps has reasonably construed the term “waters of the United States” to include waters whose degradation or destruction could affect interstate commerce, even where those waters are not navigable in fact and have no surface connection to waters that are navigable in fact .....	17
A. The text of the CWA makes clear that the Act’s coverage is not limited by traditional conceptions of navigability .....	18
B. The legislative history of the 1972 Act and the 1977 amendments supports the Corps’ construction of the term “waters of the United States” .....	21
C. The Corps’ construction of the statutory term “waters of the United States” is entitled to deference .....	28
II. Use of petitioner’s waters by migratory birds for habitat provides a constitutionally sufficient basis for federal regulation under the Commerce Clause .....	36
A. The protection of migratory bird habitat furtheres a governmental and public interest that has long been recognized to be a matter of national concern .....	38

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. The instant case involves commercial activity having a substantial impact on actual migratory bird habitat .....	43
C. The destruction of migratory bird habitat has substantial effects on interstate commerce .....	47
Conclusion .....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	35
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	19, 40, 45
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	28
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	43
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	29
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985) .....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	11, 28, 31
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) ..	14, 15, 23
<i>City of N.Y. v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988) .....	33-34
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	43
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977) .....	39
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	35
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000) .....	28
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	40-41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	38
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> 452 U.S. 314 (1981) .....	36
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	14, 36
<i>Hoffman Homes, Inc. v. Administrator, United States Env'tl. Protection Agency</i> , 999 F.2d 256 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	40
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	39
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	14
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	34
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1904 (2000) .....	43
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964) .....	36
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1126 (1991) .....	35
<i>McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991) .....	20
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	23
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> 252 U.S. 416 (1920) .....	39, 40, 48
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975) .....	3-4
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 300 (1983) .....	11, 39, 40, 41
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	43
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) .....	36
<i>Polish Nat'l Alliance v. NLRB</i> , 322 U.S. 643 (1944) .....	36
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. United States EPA</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1055 (1986) .....	35
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	44
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	20

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940) .....	18
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	32, 36
<i>United States v. Eidson</i> , 108 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 899 and 1004 (1997) .....	35
<i>United States v. Hartsell</i> , 127 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1030 (1998) .....	35
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 373 F. Supp. 665 (M.D. Fla. 1974) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	10, 15, 36, 37, 38, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000) .....	37, 38, 41, 42
<i>United Staets v. Pozsgai</i> , 999 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1110 (1994) .....	35
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tull</i> , 769 F.2d 182 (4th Cir. 1985), rev'd on other grounds, 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	35
<i>Utah v. Marsh</i> , 740 F.2d 799 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	42
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	36, 47
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	46
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
Emergency Wetlands Resources Act of 1986, 16 U.S.C. 3901(a)(2) .....	41
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
16 U.S.C. 1532(19) .....	19
16 U.S.C. 1538(a)(1)(B) .....	19

## VII

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of	
1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816, as amended,	
Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566 (33 U.S.C. 1251	
<i>et seq.</i> ) .....	1
33 U.S.C. 1251 .....	32
33 U.S.C. 1251(a) .....	1
33 U.S.C. 1251(a)(2) .....	2, 19, 32
33 U.S.C. 1251(d) .....	3
33 U.S.C. 1311(a) .....	2, 18, 36
33 U.S.C. 1342 .....	36
33 U.S.C. 1343(c)(1)(A) .....	20
33 U.S.C. 1343(c)(1)(B) .....	20
33 U.S.C. 1343(c)(1)(C) .....	20
33 U.S.C. 1344 .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. 1344(b) .....	19
33 U.S.C. 1344(c) .....	20
33 U.S.C. 1344(e) .....	45
33 U.S.C. 1344(f) .....	5, 27
33 U.S.C. 1344(g) .....	27, 28, 35
33 U.S.C. 1344(g)(1) .....	5, 8, 21, 30, 34
33 U.S.C. 1344(g)(2) .....	21
33 U.S.C. 1344(g)(3) .....	21
33 U.S.C. 1344(h)(2)(A) .....	21
33 U.S.C. 1362(7) .....	2, 18, 36
33 U.S.C. 1362(12) .....	36
33 U.S.C. 1362(12)(A) .....	2, 18
33 U.S.C. 1370 .....	35
Rivers and Harbors Appropriation Act of 1899, § 10,	
33 U.S.C. 403 .....	33
Water Bank Act, 16 U.S.C. 1301 .....	
	41
Water Pollution Control Act, ch. 758, § 2(d)(1), 62	
Stat. 1156 .....	14
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(1)(B) .....	44
33 C.F.R.:	
Section 209.120(d)(1) (1974) .....	2
Section 209.120(d)(2) (1976) .....	4

## VIII

Regulations:	Page
Section 209.120(d)(2)(i) (1976) .....	4, 24
Section 209.120(e)(2) (1976) .....	4
Section 209.260(e)(1) (1974) .....	2
Pt. 320 .....	47
Section 320.4(j)(2) .....	33
Section 323.2(a)(5) (1978) .....	5, 24
Section 323.2(h)(2) .....	34
Section 328.3(a) .....	17
Section 328.3(a)(1) .....	15
Section 328.3(a)(2) .....	15
Section 328.3(a)(3) .....	5, 16, 29, 32
Section 330.2(e) .....	16
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 122.2 .....	4
Section 230.3(s)(3) .....	4, 28
Section 232.2 .....	4, 28
Section 233.70 .....	8
Section 233.71 .....	8
50 C.F.R. 10.13 .....	6
Miscellaneous:	
Virginia Carter, <i>Wetland Hydrology, Water Quality, and Associated Functions, in United States Geological Survey, National Water Summary on Wetland Resources</i> (1996) .....	16
118 Cong. Rec. (1972):	
p. 33,699 .....	23
p. 33,756 .....	23
p. 33,757 .....	24
123 Cong. Rec. (1977):	
p. 10,415 .....	33
p. 10,418 .....	25
p. 10,420 .....	5, 24
p. 10,421 .....	36
p. 10,431 .....	25
p. 10,434 .....	5, 24



IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 26,697 .....	33
p. 26,701 .....	33
p. 26,710 .....	36
pp. 26,710-26,711 .....	26
p. 26,711 .....	26
p. 26,712 .....	35
p. 26,714 .....	26
p. 26,716 .....	33
p. 26,719 .....	33
p. 26,722 .....	26
p. 26,728 .....	5, 27
p. 34,852 .....	25
p. 39,196 .....	27
p. 39,209 .....	27
p. 39,210 .....	27
Thomas Dahl, U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Wetlands Losses in the United States 1780's to 1980's</i> (1990) .....	40
Thomas Dahl & Craig Johnson, U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Status and Trends of Wetlands in the Conterminous United States Mid-1970s to Mid- 1980s</i> (1991) .....	16, 41, 46
Environmental Policy Div., Library of Congress, <i>Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> (1973) .....	21-22
39 Fed. Reg. 12,115 (1974) .....	2
40 Fed. Reg. (1975):	
p. 31,320 .....	4
p. 31,321 .....	3, 24
p. 31,324 .....	4
pp. 31,324-31,325 .....	24
p. 31,325 .....	4
p. 31,326 .....	4
p. 31,328 .....	42
42 Fed. Reg. (1977):	
p. 37,122 .....	4

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 37,124 .....	4
p. 37,144 .....	24
51 Fed. Reg. (1986):	
p. 41,206 .....	45
pp. 41,216-41,217 .....	6
p. 41,217 .....	6, 16, 45
61 Fed. Reg. 65,874 (1996) .....	46
65 Fed. Reg. 12,818 (2000) .....	46
Fish and Wildlife Serv., U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>North American Waterfowl Management Plan</i> (1986) .....	16, 41, 48
Fish and Wildlife Serv., U.S. Dep't of the Interior, & Bureau of the Census, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>1996 National Survey of Fishing, Hunting, and</i> <i>Wildlife-Associated Recreation</i> (1997) .....	47, 48
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 830, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 911, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 1396, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 139, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	36
National Research Council, <i>Wetlands: Character-</i> <i>istics and Boundaries</i> (1995) .....	41
43 Op. Att'y Gen. (1979) .....	3
<i>Oversight Hearings on Section 404 of the Clean Water</i> <i>Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Envtl.</i> <i>Pollution of the Senate Comm. on Env't and Pub.</i> <i>Works</i> , 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) .....	42
<i>Section 404 of the Federal Water Pollution Control</i> <i>Act Amendments of 1972: Hearings Before the</i> <i>Senate Comm. on Pub. Works</i> , 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	3
S. Conf. Rep. No. 1236, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) .....	2, 22
S. Conf. Rep. No. 830, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	27
S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) .....	22
S. Rep. No. 370, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	21, 26, 32
